CABINET FOR HEALTH SERVICES JAN. 12, 1999
RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SECTION
RADIATION HEALTH AND TOXIC AGENTS BRANCH
ATTN: VICKI D. JEFFS
THE ATTACHED RLL-1 & RLL-2 DEVICE REVIEWS INCORPORATE THE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION YOU REQUESTED IN LETTERS DATED
12/22/98 AND 12/29/98.
ITEMS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE DEVICE REVIEWS

MODEL: RLL-1 SERIES
OTHER COMPANIES INVOLVED: NOT APPLICABLE
RADIOACTIVE SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION:
ISOTOPE PRODUCTS LABORATORIES; MODEL PHI SERIES SOURCES
CAPSULE A3224 - CS-137 & CO-60
AEA TECHNOLOGIES (AMERSHAM); MODEL CDC.700 CAPSULE X7
CS-137 ONLY
RADIONUCLIDES: CESIUM-137, COBALT-60
MAXIMUM ACTIVITY: 900 MICROCURIES OF CS-137 OR
200 MICROCURIES OF CO-60
NO SINGLE SOURCE TO EXCEED 90 MICROCURIES
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: NOT REQUIRED SEE: PAGE 6
PRINCIPAL USE CODE: (D) GAMMA GAUGES
CUSTOM DEVICE: NO
CUSTOM USER: NOT APPLICABLE
PG. 1 OF 10
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION:
THE RONAN MODEL RLL-1 IS A LOW LEVEL SOURCE HOLDER FOR
NON-CUSTOM DISTRIBUTION AS A COMPONENT OF RONAN: DENSITY,
LEVEL AND WEIGH GAGES.
THE MODEL RLL-1 SERIES SOURCE HOLDERS ARE INSTALLED INTO
SHIELD ASSEMBLIES APPROPRIATE TO THE SPECIFIC APPLICATION.
EACH SOURCE HOLDER CONTAINS MULTIPLE SOURCES, EACH SOURCE
CONTAINS NO MORE THAN 90 MICROCURIES OF CESIUM-137 OR
COBALT-60. THE INDIVIDUAL SOURCES ARE ENCLOSED IN A 1/4 INCH
DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL SOURCE TUBE. THE SOURCE TUBE IS
INSIDE A 3/4 INCH DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL TUBE. STAINLESS
STEEL PLUGS ARE WELDED TO THE ENDS OF THE TUBE TO PREVENT
SOURCE REMOVAL.
DISTRIBUTION WILL BE TO SPECIFIC AND GENERAL LICENSEES.
WRITTEN DESCRIPTION:
THE RLL-1 SOURCE HOLDER IS CONSTRUCTED FROM A 300 SERIES
STAINLESS STEEL, 1/4 INCH (6.35mm) DIAMETER SOURCE TUBE
CENTERED INSIDE A 300 SERIES STAINLESS STEEL, 3/4 INCH (19mm)
DIAMETER MOUNTING TUBE. BOTH TUBES HAVE A WALL THICKNESS OF
0.035 INCHES (0.89mm). ONE END OF EACH TUBE IS TIG WELDED TO
A 300 SERIES STAINLESS STEEL END CAP 3/4 INCH (19mm) IN
DIAMETER. THE SOURCES AND SPACERS, 0.156 INCH (3.9mm)
DIAMETER CHROMIUM STEEL BALLS, ARE INSERTED INTO THE OPEN END
OF THE 1/4 INCH TUBE. A SECOND 300 SERIES STAINLESS STEEL END
CAP IS INSTALLED AND TIG WELDED TO THE OUTER TUBE. THE RLL-1
SOURCE HOLDER IS THEN INSERTED INTO ITS SHIELD AND THE
RADIATION FIELD IS CHECKED WITH A CALIBRATED SURVEY METER TO
ENSURE A FIELD LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 5 mR/h AT 2 INCHES AND
0.50 mR/h AT ONE FOOT FROM ALL SURFACES EXCEPT THE BEAM PORT
IN THE SHIELD. THE RADIATION FIELD AT THE SURFACE OF THE BEAM
PORT IS CHECKED TO VERIFY THAT IT DOES NOT EXCEED 100 mR/h.
UPON VERIFICATION OF THE FIELD, THE END OF THE RLL-1 SOURCE
HOLDER IS TIG WELDED INTO ITS SHIELD ASSEMBLY TO MAKE AN
INSEPARABLE SHIELDED ASSEMBLY; SEE ATTACHMENT 1 FIGURES A, B
AND C FOR ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS. THE CAUTION/GENERAL LICENSE
LABEL IS STAMPED WITH THE REQUIRED INFORMATION AND ATTACHED TO
THE OUTSIDE OF THE SHIELD WITH HARDENED STAINLESS STEEL DRIVE
SCREWS OR TIG WELDED TO THE SHIELD.
THE SHIELD MAY BE CONSTRUCTED FROM CARBON STEEL OR STAINLESS
STEEL WITH ENCAPSULATED LEAD OR TUNGSTEN, AS REQUIRED, TO
ACHIEVE A 5 mR FIELD AT 2 INCHES. THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
SHIELD IS STAMPED WITH DIRECTIONAL ARROWS INDICATING THE BEAM
PORT. THE SHIELDS VARY IN SIZE AND CONFIGURATION BY
APPLICATION. SEE ATTACHMENT 1, FIGURE A FOR SIZES AND
CONFIGURATIONS.
PG 2 OF 10
PRIOR TO SHIPMENT, AN AUXILIARY SHIPPING SHIELD WILL BE
INSTALLED OVER THE BEAM PORT, AS REQUIRED, TO LIMIT THE FIELD